
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: Planning Committee 

Date and Time: Wednesday 13 October 2021 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Telephone Enquiries 
to: 

Committee Services 
Committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 

Members: Ambler, Blewett, Cockarill, Delaney, Kennett, 
Oliver (Chairman), Quarterman, Radley, Southern, 
Wheale and Worlock 

 

Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 

AGENDA 
 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council Website. 
 

Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting. 
 

 At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure. 
 

 The Chairman will announce that this meeting will be recorded and that 
anyone remaining at the meeting has provided their consent to any such 
recording.  

 
 

1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2021 to be confirmed and 

signed as a correct record.  
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To declare disclosable pecuniary, and any other, interests*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 
 

4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
5 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To consider the planning reports from the Head of Place, and to accept updates 

via the Addendum. 
 

6 21/02051/FUL - 28 FINNS BUSINESS PARK, BOWENHURST LANE, 
CRONDALL, FARNHAM GU10 5HP  (Pages 11 - 40) 

 
7 20/03140/HOU - LAUNDRY FARM HOUSE, WEDMANS LANE, ROTHERWICK, 

HOOK RG27 9BX  (Pages 41 - 64) 
 
8 20/03141/LBC - LAUNDRY FARM HOUSE, WEDMANS LANE, ROTHERWICK, 

HOOK RG27 9BX  (Pages 65 - 86) 
 
9 21/00608/FUL - LAND EAST OF READING ROAD, HOOK  (Pages 87 - 124) 
 
10 21/01048/OUT - OWENS FARM, NEWNHAM ROAD, HOOK RG27 9NG  (Pages 

125 - 159) 
 
 
Date of Publication:  Tuesday, 5 October 2021 
 
 

Page 2



 

 
PL 27 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Wednesday 8 September 2021 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Blewett, Clarke (substitute), Cockarill, Kennett, Oliver (Chairman), Quarterman, 
Radley, Southern and Worlock 
 
In attendance:   
 
Councillor Delaney 
 
Officers:  
 
Mark Jaggard  Head of Place 
Steph Baker  Interim Development Management & Building Control Mgr 
Miguel Martinez  Principal Planning Officer 
Julia Taylor  Planning Officer 
Emma Bethell Shared Legal Services 
Sabrina Cranny Committee Services Officer 
 

35 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 August 2021 were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Ambler substituted by Councillor 
Tony Clarke. 
 

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To discuss the approach for virtual meetings in particular the upcoming Planning 
Committee Working Party. 
 

38 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Mark Jaggard announced Steph Baker had successfully been recruited 
permanently into the role of Development Management & Building Control 
Manager. The Chairman congratulated her on behalf of all members. 
 

39 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  
 
The planning reports from the Head of Place were considered and the updates 
via the Addendum were accepted. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
PL 28 

 

40 21/01253/HOU - 13 BRAMLING AVENUE, YATELEY GU46 6NX  
 
Members considered the application and discussed the following: 
 

 The parking plan 

 The side elevation 
 
DECISION – GRANT as per officer recommendation, subject to planning 
conditions. 
 

41 21/00378/FUL - THE BELL INN, 36 FROGMORE ROAD, BLACKWATER, 
CAMBERLEY GU17 0NP  
 
Members considered the application and discussed the following: 
 

 Whether 12 car parking spaces would be enough 

 Staff numbers and shift patterns and possible impact on parking 

 Potential location of solar energy panels  

 The design and height of the building in relation to surrounding properties 

 Room sizes and building storeys 

 School traffic times in vicinity 

 Current flooding and drainage problems 

 Differences between nursing homes and dementia care homes 
 
DECISION – GRANT as per officer recommendation, subject to the planning 
conditions in the Addendum and an additional Travel Plan condition: 
 
“Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved, a travel plan 
in respect of movement, parking and delivery arrangements shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The details shall 
include, but not be limited to, arrangements for delivery vehicle parking during 
unloading, staff transportation and parking, visitor travel and parking, promotion 
of sustainable transport modes to encourage modal shift, opportunities for car-
sharing and measures to be put in place during shift changes for staff within the 
facility. 
 
REASON: In order to ensure that sustainable travel modes are taken up and to 
ensure convenient and safe access for all users in line with Policies NBE9 and 
INF3 of the HLP32 and Para 113 of the NPPF 2021.” 
 
Notes: 
Site Visit - 8 September 2021 and attended by Councillors Blewett, Quarterman 
and Southern. 
Councillor Harward spoke for the Town Council against the application 
Mr G. Hatch spoke against the application 
Ms E. Noden spoke for the application 
 
The meeting closed at 8.28 pm 

Page 4



 1 

 

HEAD OF PLACE 
REPORT TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE OF 

2021 

 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
This agenda considers planning applications submitted to the Council, as the Local Planning 
Authority, for determination 

 
2. STATUS OF OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND COMM
[...]
ns will not be circulated to Members. 

Page 9



 6 

 

16. INSPECTION OF DRAWINGS 
All drawings are available for inspection on the internet at www.hart.gov.uk  
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10

http://www.hart.gov.uk/


COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 

 

APPLICATION NO. 21/02051/FUL 

LOCATION   28 Finns Business Park Bowenhurst Lane 
Crondall Farnham GU10 5HP 

PROPOSAL Retention of a replacement dwelling (retrospective) 

APPLICANT Mr B. Finn Ms L. Walker 

CONSULTATIONS EXPIRY 30 September 2021 

APPLICATION EXPIRY 01 November 2021 

WARD Odiham 

RECOMMENDATION A. That the Head of Place be authorised delegated authority to 
take the application to Full Council as a departure with a 
recommendation to GRANT permission subject to conditions 
(listed below); 

B. That the Head of Place be authorised delegated authority to 
REFUSE planning permission for appropriate reasons (listed 
below). 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 

2000. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Please Note: Map is not 

to scale 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



BACKGROUND 

 
This application is brought before the Planning Committee at the discretion of the Head of Place. This is 
in line with Appendix A (1b) of the Council’s Constitution relating to the Scheme of Delegation as The 
Head of Place considers that the application should be considered by Planning Committee. 

 
The application before Planning Committee is identical to the application which was considered by 
Planning Committee in January 2021. 
 
Members discussed: 
 

 The need to look carefully at the background of this application and the possible 
consequences of refusing planning permission for the current occupants. 

 Would permission have been granted if the Council had been approached in the first 
instance. 

 Whether the proposed dwelling would h
[...]
 of Planning 
Committee earlier this year, namely:  
  
That the application be referred to Full Council as a Departure from the Hart Local Plan 
(Strategy & Sites) 2016-2032 with the recommendation to grant subject to conditions or refuse if 
flood risk matters were not addressed. Since this time, the applicant has addressed drainage and 
flood risk concerns.  

 

HISTORY 
 

In 2016, Prior Approval for change of use of units 10, 11, 27 and 28 from business uses (Use 
Class B1) to residential use (Use Class C3) were considered to comprise permitted 
development. Following the change of use of unit 28 to residential under permitted development 
rights, the owner/occupiers subsequently demolished the unit. This extinguished any permitted 
development or lawful residential use rights for the land. 

 
A building was later constructed and occupied for residential purposes without the benefit of 
planning permission. A retrospective planning application was submitted in January 2020 which 
was refused planning permission under delegated powers (19/02844/FUL) in March 2020 for the 
following reasons: 

 

1. The retention of a dwelling with a substandard internal floor area and a poor-quality 
outdoor amenity space in a light industrial/business location with unneighbourly 
commercial uses adjoining it and overhead electricity power lines over the building would 
result in a poor environment and not high-quality residential accommodation and amenity 
for its occupiers. 

 
2. The retention of a dwelling among light industrial/business uses and adjoining 

unneighbourly commercial activities, in conjunction with other non-employment uses 
within Finns Business Park would contribute negatively to the long-term sustainable 
operation of this Locally Important Employment Site. 

 
No appeal was lodged against the refusal. 
 

Page 13



A subsequent application (20/01539/FUL) was submitted in July 2020 which sought to address 
the above refusal reasons and achieve retrospec
[...]
ack of SANG for the retention of the development and the fact the applicant has not 
secured any SANG from a third party, the Council is unable to conclude that the proposal has not 
had a significant effect on the SPA. The second element of the mitigation required is a financial 
contribution towards the Strategic Access Management and Monitoring project (SAMM) and whilst 
this could be secured by way of a legal agreement no such agreement is in place. 
 
The applicant has submitted an Appropriate Assessment in support of their application, which 
essentially relies on the fact that the residential conversion of the original building now removed, 
secured SANG with the Council and therefore the current unlawful dwelling does not require SPA 
mitigation due to the fact there would not be a net increase in dwellings on the land.  However, it 
does not discuss the fact that any benefit from which the lawful residential conversion benefited 
has been extinguished as a result of its demolition.  
 
As such the Appropriate Assessment submitted to demonstrate that without the SANG mitigation 
and a contribution towards SAMM the proposal would not have a significant effect on the SPA is 
flawed. There is no evidence of grounds of overriding public interest and the application fails the 
test of 'no alternative solutions' (Regulation 64). 
 
Natural England have decided to make no comment on the proposal and previously raised no 
objection to the development. However, the LPA is the ‘competent authority’ for the purposes of 
the Habitats Regulations. As the dwelling subject to his application is a new building and in the 
absence of any appropriate mitigation, it is concluded that the scheme would fail to meet the 
requirements of the Habitats Regulations and that this development would, either on its own or in 
combination with other plans and projects have a detrimental impact on the nature conservation 
status of the Thames Basin Heaths SPA.  
 
Consequently, the application is unacceptable and contrary to Policy NBE3 of the HLP32, Policy 
NRM6 of the South East Plan, Policy 2d of the CNP32 and the NPPF 2021. 
 
9. PARKING AND ACCESS 
 

No concerns are raised in this respect from an operational perspective or in terms of parking 
numbers within the subject site. 
 

10. FLOODING 
 

The subject site is in a Flood Zone 1 location. However, part of the site is in a surface water 
overland flow route where flood depths can be up to 300mm and/or 900mm in parts of the 
Business Park. Finns Business Park has a history of flooding with several of the units flooding in 
2007, August 2015 and again in August 2020. There are no Thames Water surface water sewers 
in the area and only a private foul sewer. 
 
Previous concerns raised by the Drainage Officer to this proposal related to the potential for 
internal flooding and whether or not the dwelling is safe in this respect. The applicant has now 
submitted an updated flooding technical note prepared by the applicant flooding consultant and 
confirms that the walls of the residential unit have not been constructed to resist flood water and 
advises that it is not necessary as the height of the floor (internal level) is above predicted floor 
levels.  
 
The Drainage Officer has reviewed the updated information and given the comments made in the 
technical note, has raised no objection.  
 
As such the retention of the dwelling would not conflict with adopted Policy NBE5 of the HLP32, 
Policy 6 of the CNP32 or the NPPF 2021. 
 
 

Page 31



11.REFUSE 
 

No concerns are raised in this respect as there is enough space in the front of the dwelling to 
accommodate refuse/recycling wheelie bins. 
 
12. CLIMATE CHANGE AND EQUALITY 
 
On 29.04.2021 Hart District Council agreed a motion which declared a Climate Emergency in the 
Hart District. HLP32 policy NBE9 requires demonstrate they would:  
 
i) reduce energy consumption through sustainable approaches to building design and layout, such 
as t
[...]
 of this application. 
 
It is also noted that the applicant puts a strong emphasis in their submission to the fact that the 
Planning Committee resolved to overturn the planning officer’s recommendation to refuse, and 
this was agreed at Full Council.  
 
 

Page 33



Whilst it is a material consideration, the retention of the dwelling in the subject site remains 
contrary to the planning policy objectives of the development and there have not been any 
material change in planning objectives /circumstances as to indicate that the unlawful 
development is now in accordance with the policies of the HLP32. The strength of these 
resolutions does not outweigh the policy conflict and harm which would be generated by the 
development therefore the Officers recommendation remains for refusal. 

 
CONCLUSION 

 
Members of Committee are advised to consider the A and B recommendations set out below in 
line with the information detailed within the report above.  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
As a consequence, the recommendation on this application is the same as the decision of 
Planning Committee earlier this year, namely: 
 
That the application be referred to Full Council as a Departure from the adopted Hart Local 
Plan (Strategy & Sites) 2032 with the following recommendation: 
 
RECOMMENDATION A: 
 
If members are minded to approve, that Planning Committee delegate authority to the Head of 
Place Services to take the application to Full Council as a departure with a recommendation to 
GRANT planning permission and issue the decision if no objection is raised, subject to the 
following planning conditions:  
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be retained in accordance with the following 
plans: 
 
PL16 Rev. A (Block Plan), PL19 Rev. A (Unit 28- proposed), PL20 Rev. A (Utility/ Store 
Details and Bin Store Details), JEP Drawing No.1 Rev. A (Location plan -Garden Block 
Garden Plan), garden Landscaping plan 2 (Front & Side Garden Sketch Plan). 
 
REASON: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
details and in the interest of proper planning. 

 
2. Notwithstanding the provisions of Classes A, B, D, E and F of Part 1 of Schedule 2 to the 

Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any 
subsequent order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modifications), no 
enlargement, improvement or other alteration to the dwellinghouse hereby approved under 
these classes shall be carried out without the prior permission of the Local Planning 
Authority, obtained through the submission of a planning application. 

 
REASON: Due to the restricted confines of the site so the Local Planning Authority can 
properly consider the effect of any future proposals on the character of the locality in 
accordance to policy NBE9 of the adopted Hart Local Plan and Sites 2016-2032, saved 
local policy GEN1 of the Hart District Local Plan 1996-2006, the NPPF 2021 and policy 3 of 
the Crondall Neighbourhood Plan 2017-2032. 
 

3. The car parking area to the front of the dwelling hereby approved shall be retained for the 
parking of vehicles and shall not be used for any other purpose. Access to the parking area 
shall be always maintained to allow this area to be used for vehicular parking. 

 
 

 

Page 34



REASON: To ensure that the development retains adequate parking and to satisfy policy 
INF3 of the adopted Hart Local Plan - Strategy and Sites 2016-2032, saved policy GEN1 of 
the Hart District Local Plan (Replacement) 1996-2006 and the NPPF 2021. 

 
RECOMMENDATION B: 
 
That the Head of Place be granted delegated authority to REFUSE planning permission for the 
following reasons: 

 
REASONS FOR REFUSAL 

 
1  The retention of a dwelling, with a substandard internal floor area outside settlement 

boundaries and lack of high energy efficiency materials and renewable/ low carbon 
technologies, in a site subject to unreasonable level of industrial noise and surrounded by 
unneighbourly industrial /business land uses and unsightly electricity infrastructure in close 
proximity, would all represent a poor-quality environment that is unsuitable and harmful to 
accommodate residential development, to the detriment of residential amenity. As such the 
retention of the dwelling in this location is contrary to policies SS1, ED2, H6, NBE9 and 
NBE11 of the adopted Hart Local Plan (Strategy & Sites) 2016-2032, saved policy GEN1 of 
the Hart District Local Plan - Replacement (1996-2006), policy 1 of the Crondall 
Neighbourhood Plan 2017-2032 and Paragraph 130 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2021). 

 
2  The retention of a dwelling amongst light industrial/business uses and adjoining 

unneighbourly commercial activities, in conjunction with other non-employment uses within 
Finns Business Park would be detrimental to the long-term viability and operation of this 
Locally Important Employment Site, contrary Policy ED2 of the Hart Local Plan (Strategy & 
Sites) 2016-2032 and Paragraph 81 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021). 

 
3  The site is located within 5km of the Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) which forms 

part of the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area (SPA). In the absence of any 
evidence that the test of no alternatives under the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2017 can be satisfied, or evidence that there are grounds of overriding public 
interest, the proposed development, either alone or in combination with other plans or 
projects, would be likely to have a significant adverse effect on the SPA. As such the 
proposal is contrary to Policy NBE3 of the Hart Local Plan (Strategy and Sites) 2016-2032, 
saved policy NRM6 of the South East Plan and Paragraphs 181-182 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2021). 

 

INFORMATIVES 
 

1 The Council works positively and proactively on development proposals to deliver 
sustainable development in accordance with the NPP
[...]
, Saved Policy GEN1(iv and v) of the Hart Local Plan (Replacement) 
1996-2006, Policy HK5 of the Hook Neighbourhood Plan 2018-2032 and Section 15 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework 2021. 

 
3. By virtue of the proposed layout, scale and massing, the proposed development would 

not achieve a high-quality design, positively contribute to the overall appearance of the 
area or be in keeping with local character. As such, the proposal is contrary Policy 
NBE9(a and c) of the Hart Local Plan (Strategy and Sites) 2016-2032, Saved Policy 
GEN1(i) of the Hart Local Plan (Replacement) 1996-2006, Policy HK12 of the Hook 
Neighbourhood Plan 2018-2032 and Section 12 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2021. 

 
4. In the absence of satisfactory visibility splays or demonstration that required off-site 

works would be achievable, it has not been demonstrated that safe, suitable and 
convenient access would be provided for all users. As such, the proposal is contrary to 
Policies NBE9(b) and INF3(b) of the Hart Local Plan (Strategy and Sites) 2016-2032, 
Saved Policy GEN1(vii) of the Hart Local Plan (Replacement) 1996-2006 and Section 
9 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2021. 

 
5. In the absence of sufficient information, justification or mitigation in relation to flood 

risk and drainage, it has not been demonstrated that the proposal would be safe from 
flooding for its lifetime and that it would not increase the risk of flooding off-site. As 
such, the proposal is contrary to Policy NBE5 of the Hart Local Plan (Strategy and 
Sites) 2016-2032 and Section 14 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2021. 

 
INFORMATIVES 

Page 112



  

1. The Council works positively and proactively on development proposals to deliver 

sustainable development in accordance with the NPPF. In this instance, the 

proposed development was deemed to be unacceptable for a number of reasons 

as listed above. The development was therefore determined on the basis of t
[...]
n open 
countryside. 

 Be detrimental to the visual amenity from public rights of way across the site and views 
towards College Copse SINC- Ancient Woodland, Owens Farm Meadow SINC and 
Owens Farm Southeast SINC. 

 More information is needed to understand the impact of the proposal on heritage assets. 

 Heritage Statement concludes the harm to the setting of the NCA would be negligible 
based on the current proposal. BDBC cannot agree with this conclusion. 

 Taking this NE objection into account it is concluded that further information is necessary 
in order to: "Assess the effects of the proposed development, whether beneficial or 
harmful, on the significance [of the heritage asset] or on the ability to appreciate it" and 
"Explore ways to maximise enhancement and avoid or minimise harm". 

 Views out of the NCA on its eastern edges relate particularly to two open areas. Although 
these are not within the Conservation Area, they make an important contribution to the 
character of the area.  

 These two open areas are marked on the NCA Appraisal Map (see below) as Open 
Areas of Village Scape Significance (OAVSS). 

 The submitted LVIA has not referenced or assessed the NCA Appraisal Map vistas, 
described as: "important general view[s] especially of the wider landscape setting". 

 The proposal does not demonstrate that conflict with the heritage asset's conservation 
will be avoided/minimised. There is no clear and convincing justification for this harm 

 
Natural England 
 
Objection. 
 
As submitted, the application could have potential significant effects on the Hazeley Heath Site 
of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI), which forms part of the Thames Basin Heaths SPA.  
 

Page 128



 

Natural England advise that this proposal is not currently in accordance with Policy NRM6 or 
the Hart Thames Basin Heaths Local Plan Policy. 

 
Thames Water Property Services 
 
No objection, subject to conditions to ensure: 
 
Capacity exists off site to serv
[...]
 Biodiversity of Hook 
HK5 – Landscape 
HK6 – Hook to Newnham Gap 
HK7 – Views 
HK8 – Control of Light and Noise Pollution 
HK9 – Pedestrian and Cycle Paths 
HK10 – Parking 

Page 134



 

HK11 – Residential and Mixed-use Windfall Development 
HK12 – Design 
HK13 – Locally Significant Heritage Assets 
 
Other relevant material considerations 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF, July 2021)   
Planning Practice Guidance (PPG)   
National Design Guide (NDG, Jan 2021) 
Building for a Healthy Life (BfHL, June 2020) 
Hart’s Landscape Assessment (1997) 
Hart’s Landscape Capacity Study (2016) 
Hart, Rushmoor and Surrey Heath Strategic Housing Market Assessment 2014-2032 
(SHMA, 2016) 
Advice on the need for specialised accommodation for older people within Hart District as set 
out in the 2016 SHMA (NSAOP, June 2021) 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017   
Thames Basin Heaths Delivery Framework 2009 (TBHDF) 
Hart District Council Parking Provision Interim Guidance (PPIG, 2008) 
 
2. PRINCIPLE OF DEVELOPMENT 
 
The outline element of this application proposes 160 units of accommodation falling within 
Use Class C2. It would contain: 
 
24 no. care bedrooms - En-suite bedrooms  
7 no. close care units (2 beds /2 person flats) 
29 no. linked care units (10 x 2 beds 2pperson flats and 19 x 2 beds 3 person flats) 
100 no. extra care units (10 x 1bed 1-person flats, 80 x 2bed 3-person flats, 10 x 2 beds 3-
person bungalow). 
 
The indicative masterplan submitted shows a cluster of buildings located towards the 
northeast end of the site where the flatted buildings and bungalows would be located. 
However, no details are provided at this stage of the GIA of the accommodation proposed 
due to the type of application submitted.  
 
The HLP32 defines Specialist Supported Accommodation (Land Use Class C2) as Housing 
specifically designated to meet the identified needs of older people and people with support 
needs. The spectrum of housing within this defini
[...]
k Neighbourhood Plan 2018-2032 and Paragraphs 200, 202 and 203 

of the NPPF 2021. 

  

4. In the absence of a bat emergence survey, it cannot be confirmed that the proposed 

development would not be harmful to the local bat population and as such the 

proposal conflicts with Policy NBE4 of the Hart Local Plan (Strategy and Sites) 2016-

2032, Paragraph 174d of the NPPF 2021 and the requirements of the Conservation of 

Habitats and Species Regulations (2017) (as amended) and the Wildlife and 

Countryside Act (1981) (as amended). 

  

5. The proposed Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG), by virtue of 

insufficient details on design, landscaping and furniture, incorporation of children’s 

play equipment, road, long term management and monitoring, in-perpetuity 

costs/capital charges and budget details; would represent an inadequate SANG which 

would not mitigate adverse effects on Hazeley Heath Site of Special Scientific Interest 

(SSSI) which forms part of the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area (SPA). 

As such the development is contrary to contrary Policy NBE3 of the Hart Local Plan  

(Strategy and Sites) 2016-2032, Saved Policy NRM6 of the South East Plan 2006, 

Thames Basin Heaths Delivery Framework 2009 and Paragraphs 180 and 181 of the 

NPPF 2021.  

  

6. In the absence of an adequate Flood Risk Assessment containing infiltration tests and 

calculations for surface water discharge rates, the Local Planning Authority is unable 

to conclude that the proposed development would not increase flood risk off-site on 

adjoining land and also downstream to the west of the site. As such the proposal 

conflicts with Policy NBE5 of the Hart Local Plan (Strategy and Sites) 2016-2032 and 

Paragraph 167 the NPPF 2021. 

  

7. In the absence of adequate highway information to demonstrate spare capacity of 

junctions at Station Road to London Road, Elms Road to Old School Road, London 

Road to Newnham Road, the Local Planning Authority is unable to conclude that the 

proposed development would not detrimentally impact on highway safety on the 

nearby highway network. As such, the proposal conflicts with Policies NBE9 and INF3 

of the Hart Local Plan (Strategy and Sites) 2016-2032, Saved Policy GEN1 of the Hart 

District Local Plan (Replacement) 1996-2006 and Paragraph 111 the NPPF 2021. 

  

8. The proposed development fails to make provision for affordable housing and has not 

been accompanied by suitable viability information to demonstrate that such provision 

would be unviable. As such the proposal conflicts with Policy H2 of the Hart Local 

Plan (Strategy and Sites) 2016-2032. 

Page 154



 

 

9. In the absence of an energy strategy outlining the incorporation of any renewable or 

low carbon technologies to achieve reductions of CO2 emissions or reduction of 

energy consumption by the development, it cannot be concluded that the proposed 

development would contribute to addressing the impacts of climate change. As such 

the proposal conflicts with Policy NBE9 of the Hart Local Plan (Strategy and Sites) 

2016-2032 and Paragraph 157 the NPPF 2021. 

  
INFORMATIVES 
  

1. The Council works positively and proactively on development proposals to deliver 

sustainable development in accordance with the NPPF. In this instance, the proposed 

development was deemed to be unacceptable for a number of reasons as listed 

above. The development was therefore determined on the basis of the information 

provided. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 155



 

 

 PROPOSED SITE PLAN 

P
age 156



 

Distribution  

of uses 

on the site. 

P
age 157



 

 

LAND USE PARAMETER PLAN 

 

P
age 158



 

BUILDING HEIGHTS PARAMETER PLAN 

P
age 159


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS
	6 21/02051/FUL - 28 FINNS BUSINESS PARK, BOWENHURST LANE, CRONDALL, FARNHAM GU10 5HP
	Plans - 28 Finns Business Park

	7 20/03140/HOU - LAUNDRY FARM HOUSE, WEDMANS LANE, ROTHERWICK, HOOK RG27 9BX
	Plans - Laundry Farm House

	8 20/03141/LBC - LAUNDRY FARM HOUSE, WEDMANS LANE, ROTHERWICK, HOOK RG27 9BX
	Plans - Laundry Farm House

	9 21/00608/FUL - LAND EAST OF READING ROAD, HOOK
	Plans - Land East of Reading Rd, Hook

	10 21/01048/OUT - OWENS FARM, NEWNHAM ROAD, HOOK RG27 9NG
	Plans - Owens Farm




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
PL 28 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Wednesday 13 October 2021 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Ambler, Blewett, Cockarill, Delaney, Kennett, Oliver (Chairman), Radley, 
Southern and Worlock 
 
In attendance:   
 
Quarterman 
 
Officers:  
Daryl Phillips  Joint Chief Executive 
Steph Baker  Development Management & Building Control Manager 
Peter Lee  Planning Team Leader 
Miguel Martinez Principal Planning Officer 
Tola Otudeko Shared Legal Services 
Sabrina Cranny Committee Services Officer 
 

42 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2021 were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

43 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None 
 

44 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 

45 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There is a site visit taking place on the 22 October to Bramshill. Members to 
confirm with Planning department whether they will attend. 
 
There is an urgent item on the Addendum regarding works and operations taking 
place outside of approved working hours at Hawley Park Farm. Members voted 
unanimously in support of the Officers decision to draft and serve a Temporary 
Stop Notice together with a Breach of Condition Notice on the site. 
 

46 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  
 
The planning reports from the Head of Place were considered and the updates 
via the Addendum were accepted. 



 
PL 29 

 

47 21/02051/FUL - 28 FINNS BUSINESS PARK, BOWENHURST LANE, 
CRONDALL, FARNHAM GU10 5HP  
 
Members discussed: 
 

 That the application was discussed at length in January 

 The SANG contribution 
 
Members voted to amend the reasons for refusal by removing item three: 
The site is located within 5km of the Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) 
which forms part of the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area (SPA). In 
the absence of any evidence that the test of no alternatives under the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 can be satisfied, or 
evidence that there are grounds of overriding public interest, the proposed 
development, either alone or in combination with other plans or projects, would 
be likely to have a significant adverse effect on the SPA. As such the proposal is 
contrary to Policy NBE3 of the Hart Local Plan (Strategy and Sites) 2016-2032, 
saved policy NRM6 of the South East Plan and Paragraphs 181-182 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2021). 
 
DECISION – That the Head of Place be authorised delegated authority to take 
the application to Full Council as a departure with a recommendation to GRANT 
permission subject to conditions. 
 

48 20/03140/HOU - LAUNDRY FARM HOUSE, WEDMANS LANE, 
ROTHERWICK, HOOK RG27 9BX  
 
Members discussed: 
 

 That Laundry Farm House should be a habitable and functional family home 
otherwise it will fall to ruins. 

 That Laundry Farm should be suitable for modern living. 

 The types of harm found by conservation officers and the need to categorise 
them 

 Whether the proposed works at Laundry Farm would cause harm. 

 Whether any harm caused was substantial harm meaning the total loss of 
fabric and/or less than substantial harm indicating an impact on the character 
or setting. 

 The design including roof suitability 

 That Climate change includes planning decision too such as energy efficient 
buildings. 

 That insulation in a listed building is tricky to integrate 

 The possibility of documenting the fabric of the building as it is removed. 
 

Members voted to Refuse which was not carried. 
 
Members voted unanimously to Grant subject to conditions agreed with the 
Planning department, Chairman and Ward member. 



 
PL 30 

 

 
DECISION – recommendation to authorise the Head of Place to agree 
conditions with the Chairman and Ward member and then to GRANT the 
application subject to those conditions. 
 
Notes:  
Councillor Wort spoke for the Parish Council for the application.  
Mr Andy Partridge spoke for the application. 
 

49 20/03141/LBC - LAUNDRY FARM HOUSE, WEDMANS LANE, 
ROTHERWICK, HOOK RG27 9BX  
 
This item was considered and discussed in conjunction with 20/03140/HOU. 
 
Members voted unanimously to Grant subject to conditions agreed with the 
Planning department, Chairman and Ward member. 
 
DECISION – recommendation to authorise the Head of Place to agree 
conditions with the Chairman and Ward member and then to GRANT the 
application subject to those conditions. 
 

50 21/00608/FUL - LAND EAST OF READING ROAD, HOOK  
 
Members discussed: 
 

 The lack of sufficient justification 

 The greenfield site 

 The site location and boundaries 

 The guidance provided to the applicant earlier in the year has not been taken 
into consideration 

 Policy H4 which allows development on greenfield sites 
 
DECISION – REFUSE as per Officer recommendation. 
 
Notes: 
Mrs C Randall spoke against the application.  
Councillor Kirkham spoke for the Parish Council against the application. 
Mr Andrew Ryley spoke for the application. 
 

51 21/01048/OUT - OWENS FARM, NEWNHAM ROAD, HOOK RG27 9NG  
 
Members discussed: 
 

 The greenfield site 

 The lack of property management plans 

 The many objections from statutory consultees 
 
DECISION – REFUSE as per Officer recommendation. 



 
PL 31 

 

 
Notes:  
Councillor Kirkham spoke for the Parish Council against the application. 
Ms S Mesher spoke against the application. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.40 pm 
 
 


